

100904581 160 11-18-98 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 40 Industrial Road Name: COOK & DUNN ENTERPRISES, LLC Lodi, New Jersey 07644 Street Address: 40 Industrial Road [] Individual(s) [__] Association [] General Partnership] Limited Partnership City: Lodi State: New Jersey ZIP: 07644 [X] Corporation - State of Delaware [_] Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?] Yes [<u>X</u>] No 3. Nature of conveyance: Individual(s) citizenship Association [X] Assignment Merger General Partnership [_] Limited Partnership Security Agreement | Change of Name _] Other Corporation [X] Other - New Jersey Limited Liability Company Execution Date: February 12, 1996 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [X] No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE 1 - TRADEMARKS TO BE RECORDED Additional numbers attached? [X] Yes [No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning Total number of applications and registrations involved: [14] document should be mailed: Name: Robert W. Smith, Esq. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 365.00 [X] Enclosed __] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Internal Address: McCarter & English, LLP 4 Gateway Center Street Address: 100 Mulberry Street Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.) City: Newark State: New Jersey ZIP: <u>07101</u> 11/24/1998 SSHITH 00000008 1782324 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 GP 02 FC:482 325.00 OF Statement and Signature. To the best of your knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original Robert W. Smith November 17, 1998 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [6]

SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS TO BE RECORDED

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
CLEARATHANE	1,782,324	July 20, 1993
ULTRA LAST	1,826,779	March 15, 1994
ROYAL LUSTRE ULTRA PREMIUM & Design	1,733,904	November 17, 1992
ROYAL LUSTRE PREMIUM & Design	1,744,169	January 5, 1993
ROYAL LUSTRE & Design	1,726,602	October 20, 1992
FRESH TOUCH	1,692,280	June 9, 1992
ULTRA LAST	1,742,059	December 22, 1992
RAIN-TITE	1,770,719	May 11, 1993
SNOWLUX (Stylized)	891,904	June 2, 1970
MAGIC TOP & Design	895,313	July 28, 1970
MAGIC-TEX (Stylized)	900,052	October 6, 1970
MAGIC LUX (Stylized)	891,903	June 2, 1970
MAGIC FOIL	891,902	June 2, 1970
ROLLAKOTE	1,400,826	July 15, 1986

NWK2: 479082.01 TRADEMARK REEL: 1816 FRAME: 0204

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment is made on the 12 day of February, 1996 between Hoboken Paints, Inc. ("Assignor") and Cook & Dunn Enterprises, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, the trademark registrations and the trademark applications currently pending listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and the goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, grant and convey unto Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the businesses associated therewith and the right to recover for the past infringements of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: New York, New York February 12, 1996

HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC.

Name: Steven M. Colenny

Title: Trans

STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF Esch

On the 13 of 168, 1996, before me personally came with Column, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and, say that hopesides at

; that he is VICE New York of Hoboken Paints, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he has been authorized by the Board of Directors of said Corporation, to execute

this instrument, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

NOTARY PUBLIC

JAMES R. CORHAM NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires July 8, 1996

0032608.01

TOTAL P.005

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1816 FRAME: 0205

SCHEDULE A

COMM. LIEBONITZ & LATHAM. P.C. PAGE: 1 CLIENT: PERGAMENT MOME CENTERS, INC. BOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. TRADEMARKS REGISTRATIONS IN FORCE AS OF MAY 1, 1992 REGIS. RECIS. COUNTRY KARK 80000 MINDER DATE AQUA KOTE U. S. A. 1408108 09581986 RECORD CHIER: HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 2: PAINT, SPECIFICALLY FOR USE ON CEILINGS, WALLS, WALLSON, WALLPAPER, CONCRETE AND MASONRY U. S. A. CYPSY 1400023 08JL1986 RECORD CHINER: HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 2: PAINT USED FOR BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PAINT SURFACES, PRIMER AND SEALER MAGIC CURE (STYLIZED) U. S. A. 1422427 300E1986 RECORD CHMER: HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 2: EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR PAINT IN THE NATURE OF SEALANT FOR CONCRETE U. S. A. MAGIC LUX (STYLIZED HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. MAGIC LUX (STYLIZED) 891903 02JE1970 2: GUICK DRYING PAINT ENAMEL, INDOOR OR OUTDOOR U. S. A. MAGIC TOP (STYLIZED) 895313 28JL1970 RECORD CLAVER: HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 12: ASPHALTIC SURFACING NATERIAL FOR CONCRETE, BLACK TOP. AND PAVED SURFACES U. S. A. MAGIC WOOD 1403647 05AU1986 RECORD CLIMER: HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC.

FURNITURE

2: PAINT AND VARNISH FOR ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR NATURAL WOOD SURFACES, SUCH AS FLOORS, CASINETS, BOATS, PANELING AND

TRADEMARK REEL: 1816 FRAME: 0206

PAGE: 2 COUMN, LIEBOUITZ & LATHAN, P.C. CLIENT: PERGAMENT MONE CENTERS, INC. HODGIGEN PAINTS, INC. TRADEMARKS REGISTRATIONS IN FORCE AS OF MAY 1, 1992 REGIS. REGIS. COUNTRY 90005 MANGER DATE U. S. A. MAGIC-FOIL 0891902 02JE1970 RECORD CHNER: HOSCKEN PAINTS, INC. 2: SYNTHETIC RUBBER BASE WATERPROOFING MAGIC-TEX (STYLIZED) U. S. A. 900052 06001970 RECORD CHIER: NOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 2: VINTL ACTYLIC PAINT WITH INCIDENTAL REPAIRING PROPERTIES U. S. A. ROLLAKOYE RECORD CAMER: MOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 1400826 15JL1986 2: PAINT FOR INTERTIOR USE ON WALLS AND WOODWORK IN KITCHENS BATHROOMS, PLAYROOMS, DENS AND HALLWAYS U. S. A. SWOWFLAKE (STYLIZED) 1425374 20JA1987 RECORD OWNER: HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 2: LATEX SEMI-GLOSS PAINT FOR INTERIOR USE U. S. A. SHOWLUX (STYLIZED) 891904 0ZJE1970 RECORD CHIER: NOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. Z: ENAMEL PAINT INDOOR AND OUTDOOR U. S. A. TINT-N-TONE D891905 02JE1970 RECORD CHIER: NOBOKEN PAINTS, INC. 2: FLAT PAINT FOR CEILING FLOOR WALLS OR WOODWORK

 \odot

TRADEMARK REEL: 1816 FRAME: 0207

TO

Pege: 1

COMMI, LIEBONITZ & LATHAN, P.C. CLIENT: PERGAMENT NOME CENTERS, INC. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS PENDING AS OF MAY 1, 1992

COUNTRY	HARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	CL/	155	ACTIVITY	DATE
d. S. A. RECORD CAMER:	CLEARATHAME HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC.			IM	z	APPLICATION FILED IN PTO	13NY 1992
W. S. A. RECORD CLINER:	FRESH TOUCH MODOKEN PAINTS, INC.	74/124924	20011990	IN	S	STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED BY PTO	19861992
U. S. A. RECORD OLHER:	RAIN-TITE HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC.	74/101707	01001990	IM	5	STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED BY PTO	23AP1992
U. S. A. RECORD OLMER:	ROYAL LUSTRE & DESIGN HOBOKEN PAINTS, INC.	74/142127	22FE1991	IN	5	PUBLICATION IN OFFICIAL GAZETTE	21JA1992
U. S. A. RECORD CHAER;	ROYAL LUSTRE PREMIUM & DESIGN HOBOKEN PAIRTS, INC.	74/142231 EXAMINER'S A	22FE1991 MENDHENT DI	•		PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETE EXAMINERS' AMENOMENT NADE "PRENIUM"	28FE1992 050E1991
W. S. A. RECORD OWNER:	ROYAL LUSTRE ULTRA PREMIUM & DESIGN NOBOKEN PAINTS, INC.	74/142251	22FE1991	186	5	PUBLICATION IN OFFICIAL GAZETYE	21JA1992
AU. S. A. RECORD OWNER:	ULTRA LAST NOBOKEN PAINTS, INC.	74/260436	30HR1992	IN	5	APPLICATION REC'D BY PTO (POSTCARD)	30NR1992
IL S. A. ULTRA-LAST RECORD CLIMER: MOSCKEN PAINTS, INC.	74/101709	010C1990	IM	Σ	AMENDMENT FILED	Z2JA1992	
		AMENOMENT OF SETTLEMENT	APPLICATIO	M FIL	ED A	S CONDITION OF OPPOSITION	

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1816 FRAME: 0208**